
Equal Opportunity Employer

PUBLIC  WORKS DEPARTMENT 

100  N  ANDREWS AVENUE,  FORT  LAUDERDALE,  FLORIDA  33301 

TELEPHONE  (954)  828-5772,  FAX (954)  828- 5074 

WWW.FORTLAUDERDALE.GOV

Page 1 of 5

Printed On Recycled Paper. 

REV.18.COM  

Revision Date: 06/16/2023  

Approved by: Alan Dodd 

 

     Change Order No. 1 

P12765 

Prospect Lake Clean Water Center 

Prospect Lake Water, L.P 

To: Greg Chavarria, City Manager 

From: Alan Dodd, Director – Public Works 

Date: October 23, 2023 

Re: Change Order No. # 3 for Project #12765 

Job Description: Project #12765, Prospect Lake Clean Water Center  

Contractor: Prospect Lake Water, L.P. 

Amount: Total amount of Change Order No.1 $4,167,756 plus 0 additional days 

Funding: 10-497-7999-536-60-6599-P12765

The purpose of this Change Order is: 

Exhibit M of the Comprehensive Agreement (CA) between the City of Fort Lauderdale (City) and the 

Project Company (PC) provides general information regarding the design specifications and drawings 

used to prepare the basis of estimate for the project. Page 813 of the CA provides details of the 

administration building which is to be a prefabricated metal building generally consists of warehouse 

space, a workshop, offices, a breakroom, a laboratory, restrooms, and the control room. The City is 

requesting the administration building be expanded to include six additional offices, an 18ft by 28ft 

training room / conference room and construct the building with concrete.  The restrooms were also 

modified to accommodate the larger occupancy requirements. The change will increase the 

administration building by 1,869 square feet. Staff is also requesting the nanofiltration building be 

constructed of precast concrete instead of metal panels. Several concrete finishes are available and will 

be brought back to the City Manager’s Office for selection if this change order is approved.   

NEW AND EXISTING CONTRACT ITEMS ARE UTILIZED – TOTAL ADDITIVE COST $4,167,756 

Item No. 1 New Item #1 – Administration Building Increased Size with precast panels, 

Nanofiltration Building with precast concrete panel and Project Company 

Administration Fees 

Add New Contact Item – Lump Sum  

ADD $4,167,756 

CAM 23-1147 
Exhibit 1 

Page 1 of 34



 

 

Equal Opportunity Employer 

PUBLIC  WORKS DEPARTMENT 

100  N  ANDREWS AVENUE,  FORT  LAUDERDALE,  FLORIDA  33301 

TELEPHONE  (954)  828-5772,  FAX (954)  828- 5074 

WWW.FORTLAUDERDALE.GOV 

Page 2 of 5

Printed On Recycled Paper. 

REV.18.COM  

Revision Date: 06/16/2023  

Approved by: Alan Dodd 

 

     Change Order No. 1 

P12765 

Prospect Lake Clean Water Center 

Prospect Lake Water, L.P 

NET AMOUNT OF THIS CHANGE ORDER $4,167,756 

ADDITIONAL CONTRACT TIME BEING REQUESTED–  ZERO (0) CALENDAR DAYS 

THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF THIS CHANGE ORDER $4,167,756 

  

CAM 23-1147 
Exhibit 1 

Page 2 of 34



CAM 23-1147 
Exhibit 1 

Page 3 of 34



Equal Opportunity Employer

PUBLIC  WORKS DEPARTMENT 

100  N  ANDREWS AVENUE,  FORT  LAUDERDALE,  FLORIDA  33301 

TELEPHONE  (954)  828-5772,  FAX (954)  828- 5074 

WWW.FORTLAUDERDALE.GOV

Page 4 of 5

Printed On Recycled Paper. 

REV.18.COM  

Revision Date: 06/16/2023  

Approved by: Alan Dodd 

 

     Change Order No. 1 

P12765 

Prospect Lake Clean Water Center 

Prospect Lake Water, L.P 

CITY 

CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, a municipal 
corporation of the State of Florida. 

By:__________________________________ 
 GREG CHAVARRIA 

 City Manager 

Date: ___________________________ 

ATTEST: 

By:__________________________________ 
 DAVID R. SOLOMAN 
 City Clerk 

(CORPORATE SEAL) 

Approved as to form and correctness:

Thomas J. Ansbro, City Attorney 

By:___________________________________ 

 Rhonda Montoya Hasan
 Assistant City Attorney 

C: Scott Teschky , Division Manager – Engineering 

Daniel Fisher, Senior Project Manager 

Financial Administrator 

Project File 

CAM 23-1147 
Exhibit 1 

Page 4 of 34



 

 

Equal Opportunity Employer 

PUBLIC  WORKS DEPARTMENT 

100  N  ANDREWS AVENUE,  FORT  LAUDERDALE,  FLORIDA  33301 

TELEPHONE  (954)  828-5772,  FAX (954)  828- 5074 

WWW.FORTLAUDERDALE.GOV 

Page 5 of 5

Printed On Recycled Paper. 

REV.18.COM  

Revision Date: 06/16/2023  

Approved by: Alan Dodd 

 

     Change Order No. 1 

P12765 

Prospect Lake Clean Water Center 

Prospect Lake Water, L.P 

CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY SHEET 

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT  $485,000,000 

COST OF CHANGE ORDERS TO DATE  $817,148 

COST OF THIS CHANGE ORDER  $4,167,756 

 TOTAL: $489,984,904 

ORIGINAL CONTRACT TIME  1,278 calendar days 

TIME ADDED TO DATE  0 calendar days 

TIME ADDED TO THIS CHANGE ORDER  0 calendar days 

 TOTAL: 1,278 calendar days 

SCHEDULE OF CHANGE ORDERS TO DATE 

C.O.# DATE DESCRIPTION 

AMOUNT OF 
COST OR  
CREDIT 

1 8/23/2023 PFAS   $371,644 

2 10/23/2023 Temporary Power for Construction       $445,504 

    

 

CAM 23-1147 
Exhibit 1 

Page 5 of 34



CAM 23-1147 
Exhibit 1 

Page 6 of 34



CAM 23-1147 
Exhibit 1 

Page 7 of 34

DanielFi
Highlight

DanielFi
Highlight

DanielFi
Highlight



CAM 23-1147 
Exhibit 1 

Page 8 of 34



CAM 23-1147 
Exhibit 1 

Page 9 of 34



CAM 23-1147 
Exhibit 1 

Page 10 of 34



CAM 23-1147 
Exhibit 1 

Page 11 of 34

DanielFi
Highlight

DanielFi
Highlight

DanielFi
Highlight

DanielFi
Highlight



CAM 23-1147 
Exhibit 1 

Page 12 of 34



CAM 23-1147 
Exhibit 1 

Page 13 of 34



CAM 23-1147 
Exhibit 1 

Page 14 of 34



CAM 23-1147 
Exhibit 1 

Page 15 of 34



CAM 23-1147 
Exhibit 1 

Page 16 of 34



CAM 23-1147 
Exhibit 1 

Page 17 of 34



CAM 23-1147 
Exhibit 1 

Page 18 of 34



CAM 23-1147 
Exhibit 1 

Page 19 of 34



CAM 23-1147 
Exhibit 1 

Page 20 of 34



CAM 23-1147 
Exhibit 1 

Page 21 of 34



CAM 23-1147 
Exhibit 1 

Page 22 of 34



CAM 23-1147 
Exhibit 1 

Page 23 of 34



CAM 23-1147 
Exhibit 1 

Page 24 of 34



CAM 23-1147 
Exhibit 1 

Page 25 of 34



CAM 23-1147 
Exhibit 1 

Page 26 of 34



CAM 23-1147 
Exhibit 1 

Page 27 of 34



CAM 23-1147 
Exhibit 1 

Page 28 of 34



CAM 23-1147 
Exhibit 1 

Page 29 of 34



CAM 23-1147 
Exhibit 1 

Page 30 of 34



CAM 23-1147 
Exhibit 1 

Page 31 of 34



CAM 23-1147 
Exhibit 1 

Page 32 of 34



March 16, 2023 

City of Fort Lauderdale, Florida (the “City”) 
100 N Andrews Avenue Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301-1016 
Attn: City Manager and Public Works Director 
Phone: 954-828-5000  

With a copy to: 
City of Fort Lauderdale, Florida 
100 N Andrews Avenue 
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301-1016 
Attn: City Attorney 
Phone: 954-828-5000 

RE: Prospect Lake Clean Water Center Project – Conditions Subsequent Notice 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 

Reference is made to that certain Comprehensive Agreement, dated as of February 14, 2023 (as amended, 
amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the “Comprehensive 
Agreement”), by and among Prospect Lake Water, L.P., a limited partnership formed under the laws of the 
State of Delaware (the “Project Company”), Prospect Lake Holdings, L.P. and IDE PLCWC, Inc., each in 
their capacity as Equity Providers, and the City. Capitalized terms used herein that are defined in the 
Comprehensive Agreement and not otherwise defined herein or by reference to another document have the 
meanings given in the Comprehensive Agreement. 

Pursuant to Section 2.01(c) (Conditions Subsequent) of the Comprehensive Agreement, the Project 
Company hereby gives you notice that the Project Company has obtained: 

1. the Project Company Required Insurance that is required to be in effect for the DB Period in
accordance with Annex K (Required Insurance) to the Comprehensive Agreement and Section
9.01(a) (Required Insurance Policies and Coverage) of the Comprehensive Agreement, and
attached hereto as Annex A are true, complete and correct copies of the certificates of insurance
evidencing such Project Company Required Insurance; and

2. the payment and performance bonds from the DB Contractor in accordance with Section 4.06(b)
(DB Performance Security) of the Comprehensive Agreement, and attached hereto as Annex B are
true, complete and correct copies of such bonds.

[Remainder of page left intentionally blank] 

Execution Version 

NTP per
Comprehensive

Agreement

CAM 23-1147 
Exhibit 1 

Page 33 of 34



���������	��
��

�
��
�	�	��
��

����������

�����

������

������������ �!�����"��#$#%#���� �&�������#��%�"�!���'(�)�'��*%�"�!���'(�+,�-��#�,�.���"

�������
/�
����/�	���
0���#1��2#�#��*�3������%(#�

3)4!3-&5�267-�865-)9�2:3:

�����;���<��������

=>?@@@@@@ABC

.4.-

@B"AA">@>?

�-

6&5DE-

F�����G���H������

?I�-6!5�BA!5�!5)--59�02:�J

.-8�K4)79�.K�A@@>>

L�����;�H������

?I�-6!5�BA!5�!5)--59�02:�J

.-8�K4)79�.K�A@@>>

M�;��������H;����	����N�H������

&4)34)65D4.�!-)ED&-�&4O36.K

A>@A�P6K!�!5)--5

56226P6!!--9�02�?>?@AQ>B>B

R�������F�������������

	����N�H������

)D&7:):P4P.STO6D2:&4O

?I�-6!5�BA!5�!5)--59�02:�J

.-8�K4)79�.K�A@@>>

H������M�G����

	��H������M�G����������

������������;��

@B"AA">@>?�QQ�0���#1��23 E#�U�#��1��#��3�0� �����

VWXYZ[\]̂_̀\Yab_ca]Xd]ea\a_f]̂ZgZhZXc]Xd]iXỲXY\aZXch

�jkjljmn�mo�&mpqmprsjmnl0t��#*�������������� �!����

CAM 23-1147 
Exhibit 1 

Page 34 of 34


	sunbiz
	Prospect Lake- Change Proposal (CA)- Admin Bldg and Nano Bldg_Exec-R2_
	LTR0027B - PLCWC - Scope Change Order Proposal Request Response - Admin and NF Building R2



